## CITY OF FLORENCE RESOLUTION NO. 3, SERIES 2018

# A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF FLORENCE, OREGON TO ACCEPT A CRITICAL OREGON AIRPORT RELIEF PROGRAM GRANT FROM OREGON DEPARTMENT OF AVIATION FOR IMPROVEMENTS AT FLORENCE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT

## **RECITALS:**

- 1. The Oregon Department of Aviation is awarding the City of Florence a Critical Oregon Airport Relief Program grant.
- 2. The City of Florence desires to accept this grant in order to provide needed runway and taxiway rehabilitation and lighting improvements to the airport.
- 3. City Council and Staff members have identified the necessity of the Runway and Taxiway Rehabilitation and Lighting System Upgrades in the 2017-19 Biennium Capital Improvement Plan.
- 4. The Runway and Taxiway Rehabilitation and Lighting System Upgrades is a funded project included in the 2018-2023 SCIP (Statewide Capital Improvement Program).
- 5. The City of Florence has available local matching funds to fulfill its share of obligation related to this grant award.
- 6. The City of Florence will provide adequate funding for on-going operations and maintenance of this facility.

Based on these findings,

### THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FLORENCE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- Authorizes the City Manager to accept the Critical Oregon Airport Relief Program grant from Oregon Department of Aviation to complete runway and taxiway rehabilitation and lighting system upgrades to the Florence Municipal Airport.
- 2. This Resolution takes effect immediately upon adoption.

### ADOPTION:

This Resolution is passed and adopted on the 5th day of March, 2018.

Joe Henry, Mayor

Attest:

Kelli Weese, City Recorder